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Gandhigram Railway Station

*21' I 8hri Ya~:
"'\Shri P. R. Patel:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the tenns and conditions of the agreement that has been reached by Government with the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation . regarding the transfer of the present Gandhigram station to a site outside the limits of the Col'pOration;

(b) whether any amount has actually been paid by the Corporation to Government in tenns of the contract;
and

(c) whether Government have taken any concrete measure to secure land and to lay the new rail-road in pursuance of the contract?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (8hri Shahnawaz Khan):
(a) Agreement has been reached with the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation that the Western Railway Administration will carry out the work of shifting the Railwgy line between Sabarmati-Gandhigram-Sarkhej out_
side the Ahmedabad Municipal limits and the entire cost estimated at Rs. 65.49 lakhs, includir.g capitalised loss of revenue to the Railway due to the shifting of the alignment, will be borne by the Ahmechbad Municipal Corporation. The land to be vacated by the Railway will be handed over to the Ahmedabad Municipal CorporatiOn in exchange of the land to be acquired by the Corporation for the Railway line in the new position.

(b) No.

(c) The Municipal Corporation has initiated land acquisition proceedings, for the land to be handed over to the Railway for the diViersion.

Trust for developing Paradip Port

r 8hri P. 1[. »eo:'
Shri P. 1[. GhoSh:
Shrimati Maimooua SUltan:

*215. &hri D. C. Sharma:

~ Shri D. D. Mantri:
J Smi Surendra Pal Singh:
I Shri Beda:
l Shrl R:imBarkh Yadav:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to create a trust for the purpose of developing the Paradip Port; :ind

(b) if so. the nature of the trust and how capital is being sul1scribed for the trust?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The State Government has decided to set up a Trust under the Orissa Port Trust Act for the purpose of developing and administering Paradip Port.
The Act will be applied to Paradip from the 1st April, 1963.

(b) The State Government have stated that the first Board of Trustees will consist of seven Government ofll.-
cials, its tenn will be five years an:!
funds will be raised through !l loan from the State Government as well as public floatation.
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Train Accident at LudhtanB

*217 f ""r; P. C. Borooah: . L Shri Berwa Kotah:

Will the Minister of Railwa,.. be pleased to state:

(a) whether a diesel car ran into a train at Ludhiana on the 27th .January,
1963;

(b) if so, the loss of life and property involved in the accident; and

(c) the cause of the accident?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railway (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes Sir. The accident occurred on 26th January, 1963 and not on 27th January, 1963.

(b) There was no loss of life. Approximate cost of damage to Railway property was Rupees Two hundred and twenty four only.

(c) Failure of Railway Staff.

National AllimaI and Bird

r Shri Subodh 1Ian8da: 1 Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shrl Bishanchander Sdh:

·%18. Shri Yashpal Singh:

f
Sbri Bem Barna:
Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:

l Shrl Bhagwat J)ha Azad:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been arrived at for declaration of animals and birds to ,be designated as national animals and birds;

(b) if so, which are the animals and birds designated; and

(c) since when this will be given effect to?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b). Yes, the Peacock has been declared as the national bird of India. No othcr animal has been so declared as yet.

(c) The decision of the Government regarding the National Bird wa:. declared on 31st January, 1963.

Marketing Boards

*219. f Sh~ Bishanchander Seth:
l Shri M. S. Murtl:

Will the Minister of Food aDd Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government's proposal for appointment of marketing boards, one for sugar and another for wheat and rice is not being welcomed by many
States;

(b) if sO, the reasons for not accept-Ing the proposal; and

(c) the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister fa the MiDIstry of Food and Agricultnre (Shrl A. M. Thomas): (a) to (c). As has already been sta ted in reply to a sup..
plementary que3tion on Starred Question No. 405 answered on the 22nd January, 1963, skeleton schemes of an Agricultural Commodities Board and a Sugar Marketing Board were dis-

